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Oregon 
I Inn Kotek, Governor 

June 27, 2024 

SPV Hot Lakes Organics LLP, Magma 

Steve Bruere 

12119 Stratford Dr., Suite B 

Clive, IA 50325 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Reference: T-14204 Superseding Correcting Final Order and Superseding Certificate 

Enclosed is a correcting final order recorded in Special Order Vol. 131, Page 484, issued to 

correct a scrivener' s error in t he order recorded in Special Order Vol. 129, Page 1261. A 

correcting certificate is also enclosed. 

If you have any questions please contact your caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at 
(971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse Richman 
Water Right Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Watermaster Dist. #6, Shad L. Hattan (via email) 

Jon Travis, Agent 
Union County, Local Government 

Enclosures 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 
STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Special Order Volume 129, 

Pages 1261-1266 approving T-14204, 
Union County 

CORRECTING ORDER 

Applicant 

SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS, LLP 

ATTN: STEVE BRUERE 

12119 STRATFORD DR, SUITE B 

CLIVE, IA 50325 

Findings of Fact 

1. On March 27, 2023, SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLP filed an application to change the place 
of use and to change the character of use under C!,ertificat~ 46514. The Department 

assigned the application number T-14204. 

2. On April 29, 2024, the Department issued an order approving Transfer T-14204. The order 
was recorded at Special Order Volume 129, Pages 1261-1266. 

3. On June 20, 2024, the Department identified a scrivener's error In Finding of Fact #8, 
specifically the Limit/Duty paragraph to be modified and cancelled: 

Limit / Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same la.r:i,ds, shall,?~ limited to ONE­
HUNDRETH of one cubic foot per second perlcre, or it's equivalent for 
each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to 

exceed 1-acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation 
season of each year. 

This final order Is subject to Judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 

review must be flied within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for Judlclal review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T~14204-ord-correct.djl Pagel of 2 Special Order Volume 131, Page ll S4 . 



4. Finding of Fact #8 is modified to read as follows: 

Limit/ Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 1-
acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The order approving Transfer Application T-14204, as recorded in Special Order Volume 
129, Pages 1261-1266, is modified to correctly describe the authorized rate per acre. 

2. All other provisions of Special Order Volume 129, Pages 1261-1266 remain in effect. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this _ _;:J:....::U:....:..N::........::.2 ...:.7_ 2.::...0_2 _4 __ 

~~onseivation Section Manager, for 
DOUGLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: JUN 2 8 2024 

T!.14204-ord-correct.djl Page 2 of 2 Special Order Volume 131, Page L/ es. 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

AMALGAMATED SUGAR CO. 

OGDEN UT 84401 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UNION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of the CATHERINE CREEK, a tributary of the GRANDE RONDE RIVER 

for IRRIGATION of 986.74 ACRES. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Union County. The 

decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 8, at Page 

1. The dates of priority are NOVEMBER 1903 and JUNE, 1905. 

The points of diversion are located as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates 

4S 39 E WM 15 SE NE SUGAR BEET IRR CO DITCH 

4S 39 E WM 3 SESW GODLEY 2, STODDARD A & B DITCHES 

4S 39 E WM 10 NWNE PUMP 

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, 
and shall not exceed ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre 

irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion not to exceed 3.0 acre feet in any irrigation season. 
The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 

place of use described. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Priority Diversion 

3S 39 E WM 34 SWNE 30.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

3S 39 E WM 34 SE NE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

3S 39 E WM 34 SENW 36.5 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

3S 39 E WM 34 NESW 13.5 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & 8 

3S 39 E WM 34 SESW 24.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

3S 39 E WM 34 NE SE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

3S 39 E WM 34 NWSE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

3S 39 E WM 34 SWSE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & 8 

3S 39 E WM 34 SE SE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

4S 39 E WM 2 NWNW 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 

4S 39 E WM 2 SWNW 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & 8 

T-14204-rr-81467-97544.djl Page 1 of 2 Certificate 97544 



IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Priority Diversion 

4S 39 E WM 2 NW SW 40.0 6/190S Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 2 swsw 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 NE NE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 NWNE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 SWNE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 SE NE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 swsw 40.0 11/1903 Pump: t-JW ¼ NE ¼ Sec 10, 4 s, 39 E 
4S 39 E WM 3 SESW 20.0 11/1903 Pump: NW ¼ NE ¼ Sec 10, 4 S, 39 E 
4S 39 E WM 3 SESW 2.57 11/1~93 _ Sugar Beet Irrigation Co. 
4S 39 E WM 3 SESW 1.5 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 NE SE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 NWSE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 SWSE 35.5 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 3 SWSE 0.9 11/1903 Sugar Beet Irrigation Co. 

4S 39 E WM 3 SE SE 40.0 6/1905 Godley No 2, Stoddard A & B 
4S 39 E WM 4 SE SE 40.0 11/1903 Sugar Beet Irrigation Co. 
4S 39 E WM 10 NENW 2.27 11/ 1903 Sugar Beet Irrigation Co. 

4S 39 E WM 10 NENW 20.0 11/1903 Pump: NW ¼ NE ¼ Sec 10, 4 s, 39 E 

4S 39 E WM 10 NWNW 40.0 11/1903 Pump: NW ¼ NE ¼ Sec 10, 4 s, 39 E 

4S 39 E WM 10 SWNW 40.0 11/1903 Pump: NW ¼ NE ¼ Sec 10, 4 S, 39 E 

TOTAL 986.74 

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 81467, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

APR 2 9 2024 , approving Transfer Application T-14204. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose Is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 
place of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitat ions contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed ____ A ___ P ___ R'"'--"2-........a9--2=0=2..;.4 __ 

Li Manager, for 

D . OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-14204-rr-81467-97544.djl Page 2 of 2 Recorded In State Record or Water Right Certlflcates numbered 97544. 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UNION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

A. J. KNIGHT 
UNION, OR 97883 

confirms the right to use the waters of the CATHERINE CREEK for IRRIGATION of 5.0 ACRES. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Union County. The 
decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 8, at Page 
1. The date of priority is JUNE 1903. 

The amount of water to which this right is entitled, for the purpose aforesaid, is limited to an amount 
actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 3.0 acre feet per acre in any irrigation 
season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed ONE-FORTIETH of a cubic foot per second per acre. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I Acres 

4 S 39 E I WM I 10 I SE SW I 5.0 

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 6411, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered 

APR 2 9 2024 , approving Transfer Application T-14204. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to 
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

T-14204-rr-6411-97543.djl Page 1 of2 Certificate 97543 



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or 

place of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed _ ___:_A.!!,.P_,_,R'---"L2 ....::9:_;;.20=2a..a4 __ _ 

Manager, for 
D . OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-14204-rr-6411-97543.djl Page 2 of 2 Recorded In Slate Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 97543. 



April 29, 2024 

SPV Hot Lakes Organics LLLP, mAgma 
Attn: Steve Bruere 
12119 Stratford Dr, Suite B 
Clive, IA 50325 
REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14204 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE 
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized 
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the t ime allowed 
will be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been 
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed. 

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of 
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of 
the date you complete the change(s) or within oine year of the completion date authorized in 
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at 
Dante. j. l uongo@water .oregon .gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Shad L. Hattan, Watermaster Dist. # 6 (via email) 
Jon S. Travis, Agent 
Union County, local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14204, Union County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 
AND A CHANGE IN CHARACTER OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 

water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLLP 
ATTN: STEVE BRUERE 
12119 STRATFORD DR, SUITE B 
CLIVE, IA 50325 

Findings of Fact 

1. On March 27, 2023, SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLP filed an application to change the place 
of use and to change the character of use under Certificate 46514. The Department 
assigned the application number T-14204. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 25, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On October 3, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14204 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of November 2, 2023, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

This final order Is subject to Judlcial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be flied within lhe 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for Judicial review or pelitlon the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action ls taken within 60 days 

followlng the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14204.djl Page 1 of G Special Order Volume 129, Page l 1.. lol 



4. On March 1, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to 
approve Transfer Applicat ion T-14204 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, 
notice of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the 

Department's weekly notice on March 5, 2024, and in the La Grande Observer newspaper 
on March 5, 2024, and March 12, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. 

No protests were filed in response t o the notice. 

5. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 46514 in the name of DAVID C. BAUM (perfected under Permit G-5804) 
Use: IRRIGATION OF 79.9 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 98.2 

ACRES 
Priority Date: OCTOBER 8, 1973 
Rate: 
limit/Duty: 

Source: 

2.23 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0 acre feet (AF) per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation 
season of each year. 
A WELL, a tributary of CATHERINE CREEK 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

4S 39 E WM 10 NW SE 
1980 FEET NORTH FROM THE S 1/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 10 

Authorized Place of Use: 
PRIMARY IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SWNE 9.7 

4 S 39 E WM 10 SESW 6.8 
4 S 39 E WM 10 NW SE 31.9 

4S 39 E WM 10 SW SE 31.5 
TOTAL 79.9 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SENW 37.0 

4 S 39 E WM 10 NESW 40.0 

4 S 39 E WM 10 SE SW 21.2 
TOTAL 98.2 
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6. Transfer Application T-14204 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

PRIMARY IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q·Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SWNE 7.0 

4S 39 E WM 10 SESW 6.8 
4S 39 E WM 10 NWSE 34.6 
4S 39 E WM 10 SWSE 31.S 

TOTAL 79.9 

7. Transfer Application T-14204 also proposes to change the character of use on the 98.2 
acres from supplemental irrigation, under Certificate 46514, to primary irrigation. 

8. Therefore, the supplemental irrigation portion of the right will receive the following duty 
limit for primary irrigation: 
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount 

secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited 
to ONE-HUN DR ETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent 
for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to 
exceed 1-acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation 
season of each year. 

Transfer Review Criteria {OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2), 690-380-2110(2) and OAR 
690-380-2320} 

9. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application 
T-14204 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the 
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

10. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14204. 

11. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

12. A change in character of use from supplemental use to primary use will be allowed only to 
the extent the applicant can establish the quantity of water historically used under the 
supplemental water right per OAR 690-380-2320. The applicant has submitted historic data 
that indicates the quantity of water used for supplemental use has been 98.2 acre-feet 
(98.2 acres X 1.0 acre-foot per acre). The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not 
result in enlargement of the right. 

13. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

14. All other application requirements are met. 
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Partial Cancellation of a Water Right 

15. On March 27, 2023, an affidavit certifying t hat a portion of a water right has been 
abandoned and requesting cancellation of the right was received from SPV HOT LAKES 

ORGANICS LLP. The portion of the right to be cancelled is as follows: 

Certificate: 81467 in the name of AMALGAMATED SUGAR CO. (confirmed by Grande 

Ronde River, Consolidated decree) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 95.0 ACRES 
Priority Dates: NOVEMBER 1903 
Limit/Duty: The amount of water to wh ich this right is entitled is limited to an amount 

actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre in any 
irrigation season. The right to the use of water for the above purpose is 
restricted to beneficia l use on the lands or place of use described. 

Source: CATHERINE CREEK, tributary of the GRANDE RONDE RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

4 S 39 E WM 15 SE NE SUGAR BEET IRR CO DITCH 

Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SENW 40.0 

4S 39 E WM 10 NESW 40.0 

4S 39 E WM 10 SE5W 15.0 

TOTAL 95.0 

16. On March 27, 2023, an affidavit certifying that a portion of a water right has been 
abandoned and requesting cancellation of the right was received from SPV HOT LAKES 
ORGANICS LLLP. The portion of the right to be cancelled is as follows: 

Certificate: 6411 in the name of A. J. KNIGHT (confirmed by Grande Ronde River, 
Consolidated decree) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 8.0 ACRES 
Priority Date: JUNE 1903 

Rate: 0.2 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

Limit/Duty: Three-acre feet per acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate not to 
exceed ONE-FORTIETH of a cubic foot per second 

Source: CATHERINE CREEK 

Authorized Point of Diversion : 

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I Measured Distances 

Not described In certificate 
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Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 
I= 

4 S 39 E WM 10 SE SW 8.0 . t ;'1: 1' • : ' ' 1 
~ 

Conclusions of Law 

The change in place of use and change in character of use propos~d in Transfer Application 
T-14204 appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 

540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000 and the abandoned rights will be cancelled. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change in place of use and change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application 
T-14204 are approved. The portion ofthe rights that have been abandoned are cancelled. 

~\O,' " / .. ! 
• ~ f 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 46514 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new place of use. 

4. Water right Certificates 46514, 6411, and 81467 are cancelled. New certificates will be 
issued describing those portions of the rights not affected by this transfer and cancellations. 

5. The amount of water used for the proposed change from supplemental irrigation to primary 
irrigation use under Certificate 46514 shall be limited to a rate of diversion of not to exceed 
1.23 cubic feet per second, and shall be further limited to a total quantity diverted of not to 
exceed 98.2 acre-feet during the irrigation season of each year. 

6. The former place of use of the t ransferred right shall no longer receive water under the 

right. 

7. Fu ll beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by t he applicant to the Department within one year after the 

deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 
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8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights 

transferred will be issued. 

ed in Salem, Oregon on APR 2 9 2024 

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 

ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date:. _ _____;A.....;.P...;.;R;.._3:c_.=.O....:;;2..;;..;02;;..;.4 ___ _ 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T- 14204 Transfer Specialist: 

Transfer Type: Permanent Rransfer Dante L 

Applicant: Agent : LJ N/ A 
SPV Hot Lakes Organics Jon Travis 
12119 Startford Dr Suite B Email: Phone: 
Clive, IA S0325 
Email: Phone: 

Irrigation District: LJ N/ A CWRE: LJ N/A 

Email: Email: 

Affected Local Gov' ts: LJ N/ A Affected Tribal Gov't : LJ N/ A 

Email: l:rna1I: -
Current Landow ner If other than Applicant : LJ N/A Receiving Landowner: LJ N/ A 

Email: Email: 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
M arked App. File I# or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

□ 46514 Oves □ No 
□ I J Yes l J No 

□ Oves 0No 

Key Dates & Initial Actions: 

Rec'd: March 27, 2023 Proposed Action(s): Place of Use, Use 

Fees Pd: 3270.00 WM District : Shad Hattan ODFW District: 

Initial Public Notice: 4-25-23 WM Review sent: 4-24-23 ODFW Review sent: 

Acknowledgement Letter Sent i:gJ GW Review sent: D N/ A 

County sent cc: of Ack Letter □ BOR notified (date): ON/A 

Newspaper quote requested: Request for news S sent: News S received: 

Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publlcatlon received: Last day of publication: 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes M ade Signature Bin Signature Dat e 

DPD 
Date: q-~ 
Initials: 

Date: q7JJ3 
Initials: 

Date:qi:1 
lnltlals: ~ 

Date: 
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STATE OF OREGON 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
THE STATE OF OREGON 

FOR UNION/BAKER/UMATILLA/MORROW COUNTY 

)AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF OREGON 
County of Unlon/Bakor/Umalllla/Morrow} ss 

I, Devi Mathson being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the principal clerk of 
the publisher of the La Grande Observer, lagrandeobserver.com, Bal<er City Herald, 
bakercityherald.com, East Oregonian, eastoregonlan.com, Northeast Oregon Weekender, Hermiston 
Herald, hermlslonherald.com, a newspapar of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 
193.020; 
that the 

LG-20022 NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION FOR WATER RIGHT TRANSFER T-14204 T-14204 FILED BY 
SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLP ATTN STEVE BRUERE 12119 STRATFORD DR SUITE B CLIVE IA 50325 PROPOSES 
A CHANGE 

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed; was published 1n the entire issue of said 
newspaper for 2 successive and consecutive Issues In the following Issues: 

3/05/24, 3/12/24 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 12th day of March, AD. 2024 

Adld: 423773 
PO: 
Tagline: LG-20022 TS-14204 

b! . 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
Al4ANDA TURKINGTON 

NOTARY PUBLIC • OFlEOOH 
COMMISSION NO, 10205Ut 

MY COMMIS$IOH EXPl!IES JNltW1ri I 1, ffl6 



LG·20022 
Nollco ol Prellmlnery 

DetermlnaUon lor\'later Right 
Tl1mslerT-142D4 

T-14204 flied by SPV Hol l.akos 
Organics LLP, Attn: Stovo Bruo10, 
12119 Stratford Or, Suite B, COvo, 
IA 50325 proposos a chango In 
placo or uso and ohango In char• 
actor of use under Cortlncnlo 
46514. Cortlfloalo 46514 ollowe 
Ulo uao ol 2.28 cubic reet por sec­
ond from a woll In Soo. 10, T4S, 
R39E, WM for lnlgallon and sup­
plomentol Irrigation In Seo. 10, 
11"4S, R39E, WM. The applicant 
proposes to change lh& ptaco ol 
wse wllhtn Sec. 10, T4S, R39E, 
WM and to change the character 
c,f use trom supplemental ltrlga• 
llon to prlma,y lntgaUon. Tha 
Water Resources Dep111tmont 
proposes to approve tho lranstor, 
based on the requlromenta ot 
ORS Chaptor 640 ond OAR 690-
380-5000. 
Arr, person msy file, Jointly or 
severally, a protest or standing 
statament within 30 days aftor the 
last date of newapopor publlca· 
Uon of this notlco, Mateh 12. 
2024. Call (603) 988-0935 to ob­
tain addlllonal lnformaUon. If no 
protests om filod, the Dcpartmont 
v.ill Issue a ftnal order conststont 
with tho proUmlnary detormlna· 
l ion. 

Published: March 6, 12, 2024 



regon 
January 12, 2024 

Water Resources Department 
Norlh Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503-986-0900 
Fax 503 986-0904 

wvvw .Oregon.gov /owrd 

Applicant 

SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLP 
ATTN: STEVE BRUERE 
12119 STRATFORD DR SUITE B 
CLIVE, IA 50325 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14204 

Your water right transfer will be ready for issuance of the Preliminary Determination, once the 
Department receives payment for publication of the newspaper notice. 

Items needed before the next phase of processing ... 
At this time you need to: 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 0 2024 

OWRD 

1. submit a check in the amount of $156.00 (to cover cost of publication of the notice), made 
out to the Oregon Water Resources Department. 

2. write "for T-14204 NOTICE" on the front of your check, and 
3. submit it w ith the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter. 

M ail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no later than 
February 11, 2024. 

What happens next ... 
Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issue the Preliminary Determination, initiate 
publication in the La Grande Observer newspaper, and also publish the notice on the 
Department's weekly notice. Publication of the notice w ill initiate a protest period during which 
any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the 
Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. 

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by [February 11, 2024], a Preliminary 
Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete. 

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov if I may 

be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Dante Luongo 

X- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Attached is a check in the amount of $156.00 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for Transfer T-
14204 made out to Oregon Water Resources Department (or WRD) 

• "for T-14204 NOTICE" written on front of check 

Mall to: Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Dante Luongo 



regon 
Tino Kotek, Governor 

February 26, 2024 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

Applicant 
SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLP 
ATTN: STEVE BRUERE 
12119 STRATFORD DR SUITE B 
CLIVE, IA 50325 

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14204 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www.oregon.gov/owrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available,'the Department intends to approve application T-14204. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this 
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional aotion. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the La Grande 
Observer newspaper, simultaneo_usly with issuance of the Prelrminary Determination. The 
notice initiates a period in which any person may file ehher a prote~t opposing the decision 
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement 
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of 

newspaper publication. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of 

the protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A 
contested case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision 
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting 
their position in a quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I 

may be of assistance. 



Sincerely, 

Dante Luongo 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: T-14204 
Shad L. Hattan, District 6 Watermast er (via e-mail) 
Jon S. Travis, Agent for the applicant {via e-mail) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 

In t he Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14204, Union Count y 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 

PROPOSING APPROVAL A CHANGE IN 

PLACE OF USE AND A CHANGE IN 

CHARACTER OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 

water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or 

character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides t he Department's procedures 

and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLLP 

ATTN: STEVE BRUERE 
12119 STRATFORD DR, SUITE B 

CLIVE, IA 50325 

Findings of Fact 

1. On March 27, 2023, SPV HOT LAKES ORGANICS LLP fi led an application to change t he place 

of use and to change the character of use under Certificate 46514. The Department 

assigned the application number T-14204. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on April 25, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

3. On October 3, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14204 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary 

Determinat ion cover letter set forth a deadline of November 2, 2023, for the applicant to 
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a 

Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that 

the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer. 

4. The right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificat e: 46514 in the name of DAVID C. BAUM (perfected under Permit G-5804) 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever Is later, of this preliminary determination. 

T-14204.djl Page 1 ors 



Use: 

Priority Dat e: 
Rat e: 

Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

IRRIGATION OF 79.9 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 98.2 
ACRES 

OCTOBER 8, 1973 
2.23 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 

3.0 acre feet (AF) per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation 

season of each year. 
A WELL, a tributary of CATHERINE CREEK 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

4S 39 E WM 10 NWSE 
1980 FE.CT NORTH FROM THE s·l/4 
CORNER OF SECTION 10 

Authorized Place of Use: 

PRIMARY IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng M er Sec Q·Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SWNE 9.7 

4S 39 E WM 10 SESW 6.8 

4S 39 E WM 10 NWSE 31.9 

4S 39 E WM 10 SWSE 31.5 

TOTAL 79.9 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec . Q·Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SENW 37.0 

4S 39 E WM 10 NESW 40.0 

4 S 39 E WM 10 SESW 21.2 

TOTAL 98.2 

5. Transfer Application T-14204 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

PRIMARY IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SWNE 7.0 

4S 39 E WM 10 SESW 6.8 

45 39 E WM 10 NWSE 34.6 

4S 39 E WM 10 SWSE 31.5 

TOTAL 79.9 

6. Transfer Application T-14204 also proposes to change the character of use on 98.2 acres 
from supplemental irrigation to primary irrigation. 

7. Therefore, the supplemental Irrigation portion of the right will receive the following duty 
limit for primary irrigation: 

T-14204.djl Page 2 of 8 



Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount 
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited 
to ONE-HUNDRETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent 
for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to 

exceed 1-acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the Irrigation 

season of each year. 

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100{14}, 690-380-4010{2), 690-380-2110(2) and OAR 
690-380-2320) 

8. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application 
T-14204 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the 
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer 
Application T-14204. 

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380-
0100(14). 

11. A change in character of use from supplemental use to primary use will be allowed only to 
the extent the applicant can establish the quantity of water historically used under the 
supplemental water right per OAR 690-380-2320. The applicant has submitted historic data 
that indicates the quantity of water,used for supplemental use has been 98.2 acre-feet 
(98.2 acres X 1.0 acre-foot per acre). The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not 
result in enlargement of the right. 

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water 
rights. 

13. All other application requirements are met. 

Partial Cance/Jation of a Water Right 

14. On March 27, 2023, an affidavit certifying that a portion of a water right has been 
abandoned and requesting cancellation of the right was receive_d from SPV HOT LAKES 
ORGANICS LLP. The portion of the right to be cancelled is as follows: 

Certificate: 81467 in the name of AMALGAMATED SUGAR CO. (confirmed by Grande 
Ronde River, Consolidated decree) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 95.0 ACRES 

Priority Dates: NOVEMBER 1903 

Limit/Duty: The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited t o an amount 
actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be 

T-14204.djl Page 3 of 8 



Source: 

further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre in any 
irrigation season. The right to the use of water for the above purpose is 

restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 
CATHERINE CREEK, tributary of the GRANDE RONDE RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

I Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q SURVEY COORDINATES 

I 4S 39 E WM 15 SE NE SUGAR BEET IRR CO DITCH 

Authorized Place of Use to be Cancelled: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

4S 39 E WM 10 SENW 40.0 
45 39 E WM 10 NESW 40.0 
4S 39 E WM 10 SESW 15.0 

TOTAL 95.0 

15. On March 27, 2023, an affidavit certifying that a portion of a water right has been 
abandoned and requesting cancellation of the right was received from SPV HOT LAKES 
ORGANICS LLLP. The portion of the right to be cancelled is as follows: 

Certificat e: 6411 in the name of A. J. KNIGHT (confirmed by Grande Ronde River, 
Consolidated decree) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 8.0 ACRES 
Priority Dat e: JUNE 1903 
Rate: 0.2 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/ Duty: Three-acre feet per acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate not to 

exceed ONE-FORTIETH of a cubic foot per second 
Source: CATHERINE CREEK 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I Measured Distances 

Not described in certificate 

Authorized Place of Use t o be Cancelled: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q I Acres 

45 39 E I WM I 10 I SE SW I 8.0 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The change in place of use and change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application 
T-14204 appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 
540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000 and the abandoned rights will be cancelled. If protests are not 
filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved, and the abandoned 

rights will be cancelled. 

T-14204.djl Page 4 of 8 



If Transfer Application T-14204 is approved, the final order will include the following: 

1. The change in place of use and change in character of use proposed in Transfer Application 
T-14204 are approved. The portion of the rights that have been abandoned are cancelled. 

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described 
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 46514 and any 
related decree. 

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or 
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new place of use. 

4. Water right Certificates 46514, 6411, and 81467 are cancelled. New certificates will be 
issued describing those portions of the rights not affected by this transfer and cancellations. 

5. The amount of water used for the proposed primary irrigation use under Certificate 46514 
shall be limited to a rate of diversion of not to exceed 1.2 cubic feet per second and shall be 
further limited to a total quantity diverted of not to exceed 98.2 acre-feet during the 
irrigation season of each year. 

6. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right. 

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right 
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the 
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water. 

8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights 
transferred will be issued. 

Dated in Salem, Oregon on MAR 1 - 2024 

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 

DCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante J. Luongo. If you have questions about the 

information In this document, you may reach me at 971-304-5006 or dante.J.luongo@water.oregon.gov. 

T-14204.djl Page 5 of 8 



Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6} & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with 
this Preliminary Determination or a standing stat ement in support of this Preliminary 
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination det ermines that a change in point of diversion 
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue 
approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing 
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following: 

- The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

- All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting 
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 
issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. · 1 

Request s for St anding 

. . 
Under the provisions of OAR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11} notice of any 
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of 
a hearing on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited 
party status or party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water R~sources Department no later than 30 

days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 
writing, and must include the following: 

T-14204.djl Page 6 of 8 



The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 

address and telephone number of the represented group; 

A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of 

the hearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 

parties stipulate otherwise; and 

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of 
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to 
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of 
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a 
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050, 
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department 
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380-
5030 to 690-380-5050. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final 
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 

representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance 

T-14204.djl Page 7 of8 



of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development 
of the record in this case. 

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay 

proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance 
Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and you want 
to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-U66 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T- 14204 Review Due Date: 

Applicant Name: SPV hot Lakes Organics LLLP, mAgma Steve Bruere, President 

Proposed Changes: I✓ I POU D POD D POA I✓ I USE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Shad Hattan Date of Review: 04/24/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes l✓ I No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

Active groundwater management has not occurred in the Grande Ronde Basin aside from 
curtailment of unauthorized use. 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes l✓ I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes l✓ I No lf''Yes",explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change Is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[{] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here If there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[l] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

l✓ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is It likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? l✓ I Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 

Most of the same land is being Irrigated but the footprint is changing to accommodate new 
irrigation systems and the cancellation of surface water rights. 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes l✓ I No If "Ye.s", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: l ✓ IN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

0 Yes Il l No If ''Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry7 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermasterthat neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes Il l No If ''Yes", e>eplaln: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes Il l No If "Yes", explain: 

Conversion of supplemental ground water to primary use can be an enlargement Issue. The well ls 
most likely hydraulically connected to the surface water source being canceled. The surface water 
source priority dates involved do not provide for available water beyond early summer making the 
groundwater the only source available for most of the summer. 

Page3 of S Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

l✓ I Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Clll.her1ne Cleek Is a high p,lonty llnNlm lot now enhanaunlnl lot an.adromous llsh. CMcellatlon ol pre-1909 rlghlS on Calherirw CnteJc would, In my opinion be good 
mitlgalion for convort,ng 1Uppl-Lal gl'Ol.lldwatcr 1o prlnllly In lhls aua g)Ylln lhe loallion and CXlflSlruc:ll0n ol lho well, lho r-vy ambng rebnco on tho well, and Iha 
lade cl hlslOric ~ wllh 1h11 ground wa:ar USA. 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? l ✓ I No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4} 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow mete,-, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, D at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff qaqes•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be Installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no pub/fc benefit. 

• The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D ot eoch new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Wotermoster, fill out and moil the form below to the Solem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out ofter consultation with the applicant, or ofter a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form Is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be malled to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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i STATE OF OREGON 

WA'fER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT !I 1 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE 14 _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fox) 

RECEIVED FROM: :I lra......- APPLICATION ,-~-
I '-t • ,·; -I I I "j . ,,:c,, r, ~ 

BY: I 
' L e. PERMIT 

, 
TRANSFER 

CASH CHECK• OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

□ ~ Of/C>Z..5 r □------- TOTAL REC'D I s 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRO MISC CASH ACCT 

0-107 COPIES 

(IDENTIFY) OTHER 

0243 ~s Loasa __ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt Plan __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER s 

0202 

0204 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT s 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _ _ ________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

021 1 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) ________ __________ _ 

, 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FVI N/RD) 

I I ls 
1---------1 
I I ls '------~ 

HYDRO APPLICATION Is 
TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND ___ ____ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ CODE VENDOR• ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ _______ ______ _ js 

RECEIPT 14 0 5 02 DATED ./1 /1, BJ, t5 1) I\,,'-,.~ 
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REIMBURSEM ENT AUTHORITY 
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT 

Contract Number: Rll-429-23 

Received by OWRD 

APR 1 3 2023 

Salem, OR 
This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and SPV Hot Lakes Organics LLLP; 
St eve Bruere, hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties. 

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative 

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: SPV Hot Lakes Organics LLLP Name: GeoEngineers Inc. 

TIiie: Transfer Advisor Contact: Steve Bruere Contact: Molly Reid 
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: l2119 Stratford Dr., Suite B Address: 8019 W. Quinault Ave., Suite 201 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Clive, IA 50325 Kennewick, WA 99336 

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (515) 222-1347 Phone: (509} 298-2846 
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Cell: (541) 310-7264 
Email: eatrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov Email: stevejlile,-oelescomean~.com Email: mreid@geoenglneers.com 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Applicat ion. (Application Number: 
T-14204) 

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter Into a voluntary agreement with any 
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In 
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process. 

2. Restrict ions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions 
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and 

regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 
estimated cost of the proposed service. 

4. Consideration. 

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum 
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement ls $2,277.68. Applicant agrees to pay the full 
amount of $2,277.68 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated in this Agreement. This 
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred. 
If the actual cost of performing the work Is less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent 
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate 
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost. 

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not Include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be 
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. 

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their officers, 
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any 
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees, 
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respPct to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that 
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory 
process. 

Transrer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-1129-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp 



7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The 
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRO up until the t ime of the written termination request. OWRD, upon 
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance. 

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement. 

9. Duration of Est imate. The Estimate of Time to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully 
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement Is not received by the Department 
w ithin thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any t ime 
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any 
statutory waiting periods. 

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the complet ion date indicated In this 
Agreement. Completion date Is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from 
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's t imely response to requests for additional information. 

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or 
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement. 

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or 
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, 
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only 1111 the specific Instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this 
Agreement, understand It and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions. 

For Applicant: 

For OWRD: 

Mall signed Agreement to: 

Stacy Phillips 
Oregon Wa ter Resources Department 
72S Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll·ll29-23 
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SPV Hot Lakes Organics LLP RA Rl 1-429-23 T-14204 

Front Desk Staff receipts received AA funds 

Transfer Support process Application 

Review Step 

Adminlstra!or signs AA _ _ _ 

NRS l Support enters workflow record In WRIS and updates RA spreadsheet 

NRS 2 completes Initial review of file for deficiencies 

Waterrnaner completes review 

Groundwater completes review 

NRS 2 completes OPO, PN, and RR 

Transfer st.1ff peer reviews OPO, PN, RR 

Transfer Analyst completes pollcy check°it OPO stage 

NRS 2 sends OPO 10 app/'!_gent by email and/or mall 

NRS 2 reviews report of ownership 

NRS 2 completes PO 

Transfer Staff peer reviews PD 

Transfer Analyst peer rev~ws PO __ __ 

Data Center reviews PD ANO RR: (RR where appllcab~ 

Transfer Analyst completes peer review of PN review for newspaper noticing 

Transfer Support requests newspaper quote for PN publishing 

NR.S 2 sends publishing fee request to applicant 

Transfer Support processes fee and newspaper publishing 
Transfer Support processes publlc notic~ept notice_) __ 

Administrator signs PO 

NR.S 2 completes FO 
Transfer Staff peer reviews FO 

Transfer Analyst peer reviews FO 

Adminlnrator signs FO 

TraMrer Support Issues FO, updates WRIS, copy to me, record markings, and send~rd copy 

NRS 1 closes out RA Contract 

Hourly 
ESl. Tlme Multiplier Total Est. Hours 

I I 

-·-·-
--~I_ -

1 I 

I 
I 

L --
I - -

+ 

--·-
1 
I 
I 

I I 

- ! 
- I -- i 

I I 
I I 

I I j 
TOTAL ESTIMATED HOURS I 35.30 

Individual Hourly Rate Est. Cost 

I \ 
- i ~ 

l -

l -
I 

-
~ -

I 

1 

I -
-

l -- -
-

I 
SUB-TOTAL ESTIMATE COST 

10" OVERHEAD 

TOTAL $2,277.68 



lo STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DE:PARTMENT 

nECEIPT tt 40.:>7 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-41 n INVOICE 11 _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: t!V l:t j~ ' ./' I 
,. ! ' 

•3 I (., 
APPLICATION 

L'--2 .. IIY: 
I PERMIT 

\ '( TRANSFER 
,;ASH I CHECK.• OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

□ 
1083 

0407 

00 ~ 

TREASURY 

COPIES 

OTHER 

□ TOTAL REC'D 

4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 
I .. 1, ; I 

(IDENTIFY) -

0243 l,S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES s 
0410 RESEARCH FEES s 
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

$ 

s 
s 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 0202 s 
0203 GROUND WATER $ 0204 s 
0205 TRANSFER s 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 0219 s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0220 s 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER 
{IDENTIFY) __________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

I 0607 

0233 

0231 

FUND 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW!WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW!WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / RDX 

TITLE 

OBJ CODE VENDOR# 

DESCRIPTION 

""'7 n 

~t------1 
~-

UC NUMBER 

I I ls 
I I ls 

Is 

Is 

) 
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OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 

ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance regulatory 
processes voluntarily requested under the agreement. 
Please contact Transf er Personnel before submitting this request,· as the application f ee is a 11on­
ref1111dable $125. 00 f ee per request. Checks submitted f or this appUcatio11 should be separate from 
Transfer f ees. 
The pwpose of this application is lo obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a 
Transfer Application Request. There is a 1w n-refi11ulahle application f ee of SJ 25. 00 per request. 

TYPE FILE NUMBER 

Transfer A lication 

Applicant Information Aoolicant's Representative/Contact 
Name: Steve Br uere, SPY Hot Lakes Organics LLLP Molly Reid, CeoEngiocers loc. 

Address: 12119 Stratford Drive, Suite B 8019 W. Quinault Avenue, Suite 201 

Clive, Iowa 50325 Kennewick, WA 99336 

Phone: (SIS) 222- 1347 (509) 298-2846 

Fax: (541) 310-7264 Cell 

E-Mail Address: stevc@peoplcscompnny.com mreid@gcoengineers.com 

I understand the following: 
• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of S 125.00, OWRD will. within founccn ( 14) days, 

notify me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service:. 
• That this fee covers the reimbursement auLhori1y s1..-i1T to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of the 

request. 
• That OWRD will, within founeeo (14) business dnys, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs nnd time 

frame for the expedited service. 
• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enLer into u formal contract 10 pay the estimated cost 

in advance to iniLiate the expedited service. 
• An incomplete or inaccur:ite application may delay the process ond increase the cost to process my rcques1. 
• Expedited processing docs not guarantee a favorable review or my request. 
• Send completed ApplicaLion and payment to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program Received by OWRD 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 

Solem, OR 97301-1271 MAR 2 7 2023 

I cenify that I am the (check 011e): 
D Applicant 18] Applicant's Representative D Other (Please specif>1 __ Salem, OR 

amc: Molly Reid, CeoEngincers Inc. 

Signature: --~---=---B ........ ,.~-=----- -----

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: R 11-"/ Z cl .,, 1.-";) 

Tmnsfcr Rdmbur11c:mc111 /\uthorlty 1:stimarc J\pplication Form July 2009-Riwisc'Cl•Octobcr 2019 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT ii 0 J 
725 Summer SI. N.E. Sto. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _ ____ _ 
(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986·0904 (fax) 

APPLICATION n ECEIVED FROM: 

llY: 
---;1------ ----1 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

Dl-1 □ ------ TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 ~S Loa!ie __ 0244 Mun, Water Mgmt Plan__ 0245 Cons Water __ 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS !IDENTIFY) 

0240 

0201 

0203 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

'-/ Ci. / I 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
s:; l,.. l u . ..., .. 

0202 

0204 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

0218 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
ICARDII I 

CA 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 
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Application for 0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Permanent Water Right Transfer Salem, Oregon 97301-U66 
(503) 986-0900 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist WATER naouRcrs www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
DEPARTM£r-:T 

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required 

attachments are not completed and included. 
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A = Not Applicable) 
MAR 2 I 2023 

OWRD 

IZ1 
[81 
□ (8]N/A 

□ fZIN/A 

IZ1 □ N/A 

~ ON/A 

□ ~N/A 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 

completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to 
be transferred?! list them here: 46514 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the 
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met. 

Attachments: 

Completed Transfer Application Map. Attachment #1 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. Attachment #2 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water 
right is on.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation 
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 

and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 

changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 

irrigation district o r an exclusive farm use zone. Attachment #6 

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 

point(s) of appropriation. Attachment #7 

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water 

point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water 

source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR 

690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability. 

(For Staff Use Only} 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOUOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/Insufficient _ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete _ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional slgnature(s) required _ Part __ Is Incomplete 

Other/Explanation ______ -:--:-:------------------
Staff: __________ 503· Date:__/__/ __ 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of 11 TACS 



Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map 

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and 
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

~ 

~ 

~ 

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, 
see http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature 
are not required for substitutions. 

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 Inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The sca le of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

0 N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location 

and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, 
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at 
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or 
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 11 TACS 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

~ Place of Use ~ Character of Use D Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= 2 (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 1 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 1090.00 

Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 

IX! No: enter0 D Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
IZ! No: enter0 D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 {4b) 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} )) )) 4 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 
D No: enter 0 on line 5 

IZ! Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below•):2.23 (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: 1.23 (Sb) 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: ~and multiply 
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line S )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 820.00 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} Subtotal: 6 3270.00 

Is this transfer: 
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.9327 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 

wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 3270.00 
•Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12.345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For Irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs ·HOO oc); then multiply by the number 
of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 oc= 0.56 cfs). 

b. If the water right certificate does not list total ds, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; 
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 oc x 0.0125 
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
r ight.son acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should 
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 ocres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5 would then also become OJ. 

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION 

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00 
Number of wells included in substitution (2a} 

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b} I/only one well this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 

art 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature p >> Fee for Substitution: 3 
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Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDmONAL CONTACT NO. 
SPV Hot Lakes Organics LLLP, mAgma (515) 957-7982 
Steve Bruere , President 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 
12119 Stratford Drive, Suite B 
CITY I STATE I ZIP E-MAIL 
Clive Iowa 50325 steve@peoplescompany.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 
ElECTRONICAU Y. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will ALSO BE MAlL£D. 

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Jon Travis, CWRE, GeoEngineers Inc. (509) 979-0332 Cell 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 
8019 W. Qulnault Avenue, Suite 201 
CllY I STAT£ I ~p I E-MAIL 
Kennewick WA 99336 jtravis@geoengineers.com 
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this t ransfer application, and why: 

Client is proposing to reconfigure the place of use for irrigation; and change the supplemental groundwater 
to primary irrigation as the well has for the most part been used as the primary source as the primary 
surface water source has been intermittent and unreliable. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1 ". 

Check One Box 
1'81 By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am 
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified In OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR 

0 I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the 
municipality or a predecessor; OR 

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and Is acquiring by condemnation the 
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation. 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 11 
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By my signature below , I confirm that I understand: 

RFGEIVED 

MAR 2 7 2023 

JW9[1 
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, 
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing 

the notice In the following newspaper: LaGrande Observer. 

• Amendments to the application may only be made In response to the Department's Draft Preliminary 
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any 
issues identified by the Department in t he DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be 
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050. 

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change In character of use, will result in loss of the 
water right (OAR 690-380-6010). 

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, ac; set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a 
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error 
of the Department. 

I (we) affi rm that the information cont ained In t his application is true and accurate. 

~ ~---Ap ~ ature 

5~ B IV( /t: , A1en--c. I} -< ,.. 
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is 

located? IZ! Yes O No• 

•tf NO, include signatures of oil deeded landowners (and moiling and/or e-mail addresses if different than the opp/fcont's) or 
attach affidavits of consent (and moiling and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or Individuals/entities to which the 
water right(s) were conveyed. 

Check the following boxes that opply: 

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be 
sent to the applicant. 

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is 
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices 
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and t he applicant. 

At this t ime, are the lands In this transfer application in the process of being sold? 0 Yes ~ No 

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table 
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for 
at a later date. 

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, 
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see: 
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transact,ons.pdf 

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

N/A 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

Describe any special ownership circumstances: 

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: 0 Applicant O Receiving Landowner 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 12 TACS 



0 Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by 
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.) 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

N/A 
CITY STATE I ZIP 

0 Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

,···~ 
STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal 
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Union County Planning Department 1001 Fourth Street, Suite C 

CITY STATE 

LaGrande OR 

I ADDRW 

STATE 

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Appllcatlon Form - Page 6 of 11 
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information 

CERTIFICATE# 46514 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 2.23 cubic feet per second (ds) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVF• 

MAR 2 7 2r 

OWAD 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from well via 100 hp VS pump 
into 12-14 inch buried PVC mainline for 100 feet to center pivot. Buried 8 inch PVC from well goes 
North 2000 feet to valve risers for wheel and handlines, and 1900 feet south from well to valve 
risers for wheel and hand lines. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 

(Not e: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA,OWRD Lot, 

Measured Distances Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC Name or 
the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ 

(from a recognized 
or Number 

is it Proposed? Tag# L-_J survey comer) 
Gov't 

Lot 

l 
[81 Authorized 

UNI02363 4 s 39 E 10 NW SE 3301 
1980 feet North from 

0 Proposed Sl/4 Corner, Section 10 

U Authorized 

D Proposed 

U Authoriled 

0 Proposed 

D Authorized 

D Proposed 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

fZl Place of Use (POU) ~ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P) 

D Character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 0 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion {APOD) D Substit ution (SUB) 

D Surface Water POD t o Ground Water D Government Action POD {GOV) 
POA (SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

rzj No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 46514 
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated w ith each change. 
If t here is more than one POD/ POA involved in the proposed changes, specify t he acreage associated with each POD/ POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off'' lands) 
The listing that appears on t he certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
List o n ly that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see 

POD(s) or "CODESN from 
Gvt Type of USE POA(s) 

Priority previous 
Twp Rng Sec ¾ ¾ rTa)( Lot Lot or Acres listed on (name or page) Date 

DLC Certificate number from 
Table 1) 

4 s 39 E 10 SE NW 3301 37.0 IS POA 1 
10-8 5.p 
1973 

4 s 39 E 10 NE SW 3301 40.0 IS POA 1 
10·8 5.p 
1973 

4 s 39 E 10 SE SW 3301 21.2 IS POA 1 
10-8 5. p 
1973 

(98.2) 

4 39 10 SW NE 3301 9.7 IR POA 1 
10·8 

POU 
1973 

4 39 10 SE SW 3301 6.8 IR POA 1 
10-8 

POU 
1973 

4 39 10 NW SE 3301 31.9 IR POA 1 
10·8 

POU 
1973 

4 39 10 SW SE 3301 31.S IR POA 1 
10·8 

POU 
1973 

(79.9) 

TOTAL ACRES: 178.1 

Additional remarks: __ -'-

Revised 7/7/2022 Perm anent Transfer Applfcation Form - Page 9 of 11 

Twp 

4 s 

4 s 

4 s 

4 s 

4 s 

4 s 

4 s 

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The list ing as It would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

are made. 

Gvt 
Rng Sec y. ¾ ~a)( Lot Lot or Acres 

DLC 

39 E 10 SE NW 3301 37.0 

39 E 10 NE SW 3301 40.0 

39 E 10 SE SW 3301 21.2 

(98.2) 

39 E 10 SW NE 3301 7.0 

39 E 10 SE SW 3301 6.8 

39 E 10 NW SE 3301 34.6 

39 E 10 SW SE 3301 31.S 

(79.9) 

TOTAL ACRES: 178.1 

TACS 

POD(s)/ 

New Type of 
POA(s) t o 
be used 

USE 
(from 

Table 1) 

IR POA 1 

IR POA 1 

IR POA 1 

IR POA 1 

IR POA 1 

IR POA 1 

IR POA l 

~- CF1VED 

,1AR 2 7 2023 

)WAD 

Priority 
Date 

1973 

1973 

1973 

1973 

1973 

1973 

1973 



Certificate # 46514 

For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associat ed 

with the "from" or the "to" lands? l'8J Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:6411, 81467. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change 
to a ground water registration must be fi led separately in a ground water registrat ion modificat ion application. 

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irr igation) 

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# N/A; 
Surface water primary Certificate# N/A. RECEIVED 

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use 

Identify the primary certificate t o be cancelled. Certificate# 6411, PORTION OF 81467 

For a change in point(s) of appropriat ion (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

f.iAR 2 l 2023 

JWRD 

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. 
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not 
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each 
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well 
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to 
complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the 
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer 
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed 
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is 
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed Of' 
lswell 

If an exlsti~ Perlorated Static water 
Source 

Well -5pedfic 
Authorized well: c:asi~ Seal Mof rate{dsor already Total well casing orscreened aquifer 

POA built? 
OWR0Well 

depth Diameter 
Intervals depth(s) 

lntetvals 
completed 

(sand, g,avel, 
gpm). If~ 

Name or ID Tag No. (feet) ~ntetvals) well than full rate 
Number 

(Yes Of NO) 
l· 

~n reet) 
~feetl 

basalt, etc.) 
of water right 

Yes 
UNIO 

500 16inch 20 feet See POAl 
2363 

log gravel 
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Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
\\'ATO Rt10URCES 
OEPARTM~NT 

(503) 986-0900 
\WtW.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or t ype. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentat ion must be attached. 

State of Oregon 

County of UNION) 

ss 

I, SHELOON HEFFERNON, in my capacity as LEASEE, 

mailing address 741 SERENl1Y LANE, UNION, OR 97883 

telephone number (s41)910-091s, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

[81 Personal observation [81 Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

~ Water was used during the previous five years on the ent ire place of use for 
Certificate ti 46514; OR 

RECE1vr-o 

MAR 2 7 2023 

OWRO 

0 My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't lot Acres 
or DLC (if applicable) 

OR 

D Confirming Certificate ti __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

0 Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for 

transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion nQ! leased instream.); OR 

0 The water right Is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) Is attached. 

0 Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate II (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ~ ~ 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be considered incomplete. 

Aft~ 
Signature of Affiant Date 

s;gned and swom to (o, affirmed) befo,e me th;s 3Qday o~O '2.3 

OFFlCJAL STAMP 
AMAIIDAM HAl'IE'I' 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMHJSSIOH NO. 1010867 

MY CO-'IMISSION EXPIRES APRIL OS. 2025 

Nota,v PubHc for Q,egon ~ \M¾ 
My Commission Expires: ~ - <;-25 

Supporting Documents 

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 

right certificate) 
~ Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of either water suppliers 

~ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 vears 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certiflcate that shows Issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated w ith irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/lmagery 
OWRD -www.wrd.stale.or.us 
Google Earth - carth.googlc.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 

...._ ____ 
Copy of instream lease or lease number I 11.._lJi>:I t-n 

3 ~;Hn t I £l 2 

UW81 
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•

OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
"WE'RE PUTTING OUR ENERGY TO WORK FOR You· 

www.otec.coop 
\ 

Office Hours: 8:00 am to 5:00 pm Monday - Thursday 
9:00 am to 5:00 pm Friday 

J&S AGRICULTURE 
741 SERENITY LN 
UNION OR 97883-9418 

Account Number: 
Meter Number 

53965615 
Service 
Address 

MILLER LN UN 66419 PUMP 

Reading 
Dates: 
Rate 

Schedule 
IRRDMD 

Previous Account Balance Forward 

Rl=CEIVED 

~AR 2 7 ?021 

OWAD 

From 
10/07/22 

Previous 
Reading 

9761 

Payment Credits 10/17/22 - Thank Youl 
Remaining Balance 

To 
11/07/22 
Present 
Reading 

9781 

Monthly Delivery Charge 
IRRIGATION DEMAND Rate 
BIiied Demand 
Actual Demand 

800 kWh X 0.047060 
25.200 kW X 4.7500 
25.200 kW 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 
CURRENT ACCOUNT BALANCE 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PROMPT PAYMENT 

Cycle 2 Payment Due Date 11/29/22 

2961 

Your kWh Usage History - Last 13 Months 

Number of Days 
This period 

31 
Current Month·s 
Average kWh 

Per Day 
26 

Average Cost 
Per Day 

$6.59 

25,440 

11,HII 1---------9-■----j 

H D J F M A M J J A D H 

Sign up for PAPERLESS BIWNG today! 
For ~r chance to w!n $100 energy credlll 
Call 541-523-3616 or visit www.otec.coop 

BIiiing Days Multlpller 
31 40 

Read kWh 
T e Usage 

Utfll Read 800 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

Statement Date 
11/09/2.2 

AMOUNT DUE 

$546.28 
-$546.28 

$0.00 

$47.00 
$37.65 

$119.70 

$204.35 
$204.35 

$204.35 

- - - - - - - - - Ro lum this portlon with paymonl Make choclal payoblo to "OTEC" OR01930F - - -

lfW.~ 
~ 

USE FOR RETURNED MAIL ONLY 
Oregon Trall Electric Cooperative 
PO Box226 
Baker City OR 97814-0226 

Address Service Requested 

........... AUT0 .. 5-0 IGrT 97883 

• 111• 1 I I I 11111I1111 l 111111 I• 111111 I •I I 1111 I 11111111Ih1111111I111 
J&S AGRICULTURE 
741 SERENITY LN 
UNION OR 97883-9418 

13 
2641 

Account Name J&S AGRICULTURE 
Account Number 
Duo Date 11/29/22 

I Amount Due: $204.35 Amount Paid: 

PAYMENTS RECEIVED AFTER 11/09/22 MAY NOT APPEAR ON THIS BILL 
□ Check here lf ~r address or lel!!Phorle has changed. (Please 

pro-.ide ~r updated lnformallon) . 

OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
PO BOX 226 
BAKER CITY OR 97814•0226 

I 111111111111,1,111,1, I 1111, 111, 11, 1, 11111 I• 1 I 11 • 11 I, •11 I 111 ,I 111 

01067 00097808001 8 0000000000 □00020435 □00020741 7 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UHION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

mfJiS 3Js to OCettifp, T/1al DAVID C. BAUM 

of P. 0. Box 310, La Grande , State of Oregon, 97850 , has made 
pron/ to tl1c ,atisfaction of t/•c Water RC?JouTCe.s Director.· of a rig/11 to t/1c ,uc of the ,eaten of 
a wel 1 : 

' 
a tribntonJ of Cather ine Creek for the pm-pose of 
irrigation of 79.9 acres & supplellll?ntal irrigation of 98.2 acres 

under Pennit No. G-51:!U4 oncl that said right to the 111c of ,aid lDClters har bean pc:rjected in 
accordance with the laws of C>n:gon; t/LOt tJ1e priority oj the right hv-eby confinned dates from 
October 8, 1973 
1/101 t/111 amount of u,,1t~r to 1.0l1lcl1 n.cl1 right is eniitJed o.nd hereby conJirmed, for tJte purposes 
afore.said, i.t limited to an amount adually beneficially wed for '4id p11rposc.s, and s/1aU not c:rcecd 
2. 23 cubic feet per second 

or its ct;Jivalent In ca.sc oj rotation, memirred at the point of diuerrion /Tom the strcttm. 
Tile point of dluerrion Lt located in tlte fM'i SE!i, Section 10, T: 4 S. , R. 39 E. , W. M. , 
1980 feet North from 53' Corner, Section 10. 

Tlte amount of wate,- used for imgatlon, togctllCT" with tJ1e amount ,ccurcd undCT any otl1eT 
rig/it c.risting foT tile ,ama land,, 1ltatl be limited toOne-eightieth of one cubic foot per .ncond 
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited 
to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated 
during the irrigation season of each year, 

and shall 
conform to rucll -reasouable rotation ryne,n as may be ordered btJ tJ1e proper siate officer. 

A description of tlie place of 11,e under the right hereby conJiTmoed, and lo which such Tight 
is appurtenant, is as follow~: 

Supplemental 

37. 0 acres SE~ N\o/ll 
40.0 acres NE~ S~llt 
21. 2 acres SE% S~ 

Primary 

9.7 acres SW!i KEia 
6.8 acres SE!i St-Pt 

31. 9 acres !Mc SElt 
31. 5 acres SW!i S8' 

Section 10 
T. 4 S. , R. 39 E., W. M. 

TIie right to lite u..re of tlte wate-r for tl•c pu.rpo.uis aforesaid i. Tl!llricled to the lands or ploce 
o/ use herein described and is subject to the e:cbtl119 minimum /1010 policies utablialted by the 
Water Pnllcy RcuiCID Board. 

WITNESS tho slgnot11rc of tho Water Rciourccs Director, affixed 

Recorded In State 1<,ecord of Water Rlghf. Certificates, Volume 39 , page 46514 

I 1 _ &!Q!Z - - , 
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OWRD 

T.4S., R.39E.,W.M . . 

FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

Application No.tl::~;Jl.4 .. Permit No. ~ -.5804 
IN NAME OF 

..... Qq_v._{d. ....... 9..._ .. B.a.u.m ........ -.. 

~~ Pr,ma,;y 
f7Z71m Suppt. 

Surveyed ~!:f.'.(?~ 19 .?.6, by .. P..:.!.:1 .. Nor ':,Y 

PTS -1'176 - C ~ 



OREGON 
WATER 
RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

Affidavit of Voluntary Cancellation or Diminution 
of a Water Right Certificate 

VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION is how the legal holder(s) of a water right certificate may cancel an abandoned 
water right or an abandoned portion of a water right. Abandonment means water use has or will have ceased 
under the cancellation. A cancellation can apply to an entire certificate or to a specific place of use and 
acreage. The rate of water must be proportionately cancelled to match the portion of the right being 

cancelled. If a certificate is partially cancelled, a remaining water right certificate will be issued describing the 
uncancelled portion. 
[see also Oregon Revised Statue (ORS) 540.621 cind Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-017-0100.) 

VOLUNTARY DIMINUTION is how the legal holder(s) of a water right certificate may diminish an entire water 
right or a portion of it from a primary purpose to a supplemental purpose. The overall authorized rate of water 
on the certificate will remain the same, but the proportions between primary use and supplemental use will 
change. In the diminution process, the originating water right will be cancelled, and a new water right will be 

issued describing the diminution. [see also Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-330-0040.) 

Describe in your own words what you want to accomplish with this affidavit: We wish to cancel water right 
certificate 6411 that is appurtenant t o tax lot 3301 for the purpose of making the underlying supplemental 
groundwater right primary. 

Certificate of Water Right Information: 

Certificate Number: 6411 

Issued for use within the State of Oregon, County of Union. 

Issued in the name of: A.J. Knight. 

Date of priority: June 1903 

RECEIVEr, 

f ,lAR 2 7 20?3 

0 

Rate or Volume on entire certificate: 0.20 (cubic foot per second or gallons per minute or acre-feet). 

Source(s) of water on certificate: Catherine Creek. 

Use(s) of water listed on certificate: Irrigation (purposes), 

If for irrigation (IR), total number of acres on certificate for primary IR 8 .0. supplemental IR Q. 

Statements of Oath: 

I/ We (or authorized agent), Steve Bruere, SPV Hot Lakes Organics LILLP 

residing at 12119 Stratford Drive, Suite B, Clive, OH 50325 

with a mailing address of (if different) ------------------- - ----J 
and a telephone number of .... (5_1~5.._) _2_2'--2--1~3~4~7 _______ __,. being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. I/We are the legal owners of property appurtenant to all D or 18J a portion (check one box) of the 

water r ight described above. My/Our property is described on a recorded property deed in my/our/an 

entity name(s). The property is located within the following legal description (must include at 0 



Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Water Right Certificate 

minimum, township(s), range(s}, section number(s), quarter- quarter(s) and tax lot number(s)]. 

Examples: 

• Township 3 South, Range 5 East, Section 12, NW¼, NW¼ SW¼ & SW¼ SW¼; Section 13 NWNW, SWNW, all 

within Tax Lot 700. 

• TlGS, R18E, Sec18, SWSE & SESE, TL 1700 

• TGN, R3SE, Sec 27, S½, TL 1100 

Enter legal description here: T4S R39E W.M.1 Section 10 SESW, TL 3301. 

2. I/We are requesting a [check one box - the affidavit will be returned if mare than one box is checked] : 

181 voluntary cancellation of and have abandoned any and all interest in the ENTIRE water right 

Certificate # 6411. 

0 voluntary cancellation of and have abandoned any and all interest a PORTION of water right 
Certificate # __ 

0 voluntary diminution of the ENTIRE water right Certificate# __ . 

0 voluntary diminution of a PORTION of water right Certificate # __ . 

3. The appurtenant water right O is or ~ is not (check one box) located within the boundaries of an 

irrigation, drainage, water improvement, or water control district, or federal reclamation project 
(district). If the right is located within a district or reclamation project, name it here: N/ A. 

a. The water right, or portion thereof, being □cancelled or D diminished (check one box) is in the 

name of or served by a district. The signature of district manager on the line below documents the 
concurrence of the district to the changes to the water right specified in this affidavit, for the 
portion of the water right in the name of or served by the district. 

Signature of district manager 

Date N/ A 

N/A 
Printed Name 

RECElvED 

MAR 21 2023 

OWRD 

4. Complete this item (#4) only if this is a CANCELLATION for a PORTION of the water right. 

I/We have abandoned any and all interest in and wish to cancel t he following portion(s) of the water 
right certificate number listed in Item #2, above: 

0 A place of use, or use. 

• For the use of (specify irrigation, domestic, etc.) __ 

• IF FOR IRRIGATION OR NURSERY USE: Total number of acres to be cancelled 

• In the amount of __ cubic foot per second 

• From the water source (s) __ 

• At the following location(s) (attach a larger table if needed): 

ABANDONDED PORTION TO BE CANCELLED 

Township Nor S Range EorW Mer Section# DLC # G-LOT # Quarter-Quarter Acres Tax Lot# 
4 ~ 39 E WM 10 SESW 8.0 3301 

WM 
WM - - -- --
WM 

Page 2 of 4 revised August 2022 



Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Water Right Certificate 

• Locat ions of the place of use or acres being cancelled are clearly identified on a copy of the 

certificate map of record (decree map, final proof map, or claim of beneficial use map); or, if 

there is no certificate map of record, then an alternate map is being submitted with information 

sufficient t o determine the lands on which the right is to be cancelled) 

• Locations of the place of use or acres NOT being cancelled are clearly identified on a copy of the 

certificate map of record; or if there is no certificate map of record, then an alternate map is 

being submitted with information sufficient to determine the lands on which the right is NOT to 

be cancelled. 

AND/OR (less common) 

D One or more of the authorized points of diversion (surface water) or points of appropriation 

(groundwater) authorized under the certificate. 
• For the use of (specify ir rigation, domestic, etc.) __ 

• From the water source (s) __ 

• Located within the __ ¼¼, Section~ Township __ (NOor SO), 

Range __ (ED or WO , W.M. 

• Location Description (if given on the certificate) _ _ 

5. Complete this section (Item #Sa-c) for a DIMINUTION of All or a PORTION of the water right. 

a. I/We have found a more dependable source of primary water, and therefore request the water 

right certificate D in its entirety, or □ as described in Item #6, below, (check one box) be 

diminished from a right for primary use to a right for supplemental use. 

b. I/We agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use of water from 
__ (source) cannot be changed back to the primary use unless otherwise provided by law. 

c. I/We also agree that so long as there is sufficient water available from the new primary source, I 
am/we are not entitled to use any water from __ (source of water) for primary use on these 
lands. 

6. Complete this item (#6) for a DIMINUTION of a PORTION of the water right. 

I/We, being the legal owners of the property described below are requesting a partial diminution of 
the water right certificate (identified in Item #2 above in the amount of __ (ds) from __ 
(sources) for irrigation (if applicable) of __ acres at the following location(s) as listed on t he 
certificate (attach a larger table if needed): 

Township 

PORTION TO BE DIMINISHED FROM PRIMARY TO SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

N ors Range E oir W Mer Section# DLC# 
WM 

WM 
WM 
WM 

Page 3 of 4 

G-LOT # Quarter-Quarter 

RECEfVEf1 

f MR ~ 7 2023 

' )V/90 

Acres Tax Lot# 

revised August 2022 



Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Water Right Certificate 

Signatures and Notary: 

Signature of legal owner as list ed on deed, or authorized agent 

Print ed Name 5k>Jc. Att>er r 
Date_3 / C& l) j 

Signature of legal co-ow ner as listed on deed (if applicable 

Printed Name __ 

Date __ 

Subscribed and Sw orn to Before Me this..1__day offa\c,~. 2011L_. 

f ':-Commission Number 843137 
iJ JOE ORSTAD 

• • My Commission Expires 
Ow► \ • \\".l \ '2.~ 

My Comm ission Expires\ uh~\ I).'; 
Signature of Notary Public for 0 ~ -:!ov-J&\ 

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS (LEGIBLE COPIES): 

1) A recorded property deed which lists landowner(s) and includes a legal description of lands affected by 

this affidavit of cancellation or diminution. 

2) An adjudication map, water right final proof map, or a tax lot map that clearly shows: 

a. Location and acreages within each township, range and quarter-quarter of the lands described on 

the water right being cancelled or diminished, and 

b. the remaining locations and acreages within each township, range and quarter-quarter of the 

lands described on entire water right NOT being cancelled or diminished. if any. 

3) A list of names and addresses of other property owners with lands appurtenant to portions of the water 

right certificate not legally owned by the person(s) signing the affidavit. 

4) If acting as an authorized agent, include a copy of the Power of Attorney or other documents granting 

authority to act on behalf of legal owner(s) as listed on the deed. 

MISSING ATTACHMENTS WILL RESULT IN THE AFFIDAVIT BEING RETURNED, AND NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE 
AFFIDAVIT. 

Page 4 of 4 

RECE:IVED 

MAR~ t 2023 

OWRD 
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OREGON 
WATER 
RESOURCES 
DEPART~lENT 

Affidavit of Voluntary Cancellation or Diminution 

of a Water Right Certificate 

VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION is how the legal holder(s) of a water right certificate may cancel an abandoned 

water right or an abandoned portion of a water right. Abandonment means water use has or will have ceased 
under the cancellation. A cancellation can apply to an entire certificate or to a specific place of use and 
acreage. The rate of water must be proportionately cancelled to match the portion of the right being 
cancelled. If a certificate is partially cancelled, a remaining water right certificate will be issued describing the 
uncancelled portion. 

[see also Oregon Revised Statue (ORS) 540.621 and Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-017-0100.] 

VOLUNTARY DIMINUTION is how the legal holder(s) of a water right certificate may diminish an entire water 
right or a portion of it from a primary purpose to a supplemental purpose. The overall authorized rate of water 
on the certificate will remain the same, but the proportions between primary use and supplemental use will 
change. In the diminution process, the originating water right will be cancelled, and a new water right will be 
issued describing the diminution. [see also Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-330-0040.] 

Describe in your own words what you want to accomplish with this affidavit: We wish to cancel a portion of 
water right certificate 81467 that is appurtenant to t ax lot 3301, for the purpose of making the underlying 
supplemental groundwater right primary. 

Certificate of Water Right Information: 

Certificate Number: 81467 

Issued for use within the Stat e of Oregon, County of Union. 

Issued in the name of: Amalgamated Sugar Co .. 

Date of priority: November 1903 

RECFi\ii=D 
.UAR 2 7 ,n?1 

0 \ 

Rate or Volume on entire certificate: 2.375 (cubic foot per second or galloc,'s per minute or acre-feet). 

Source(s) of water on certificate: Catherine Creek. 

Use(s) of water listed on certificate: Irrigation (purposes), 

If for irrigation (IR), total number of acres on certificate for primary IR 95.0, supplemental IR Q. 

Statements of Oath: 

I/We (or authorized agent), _ _______________________ _, 

residing at ______________________________ _, 

with a mailing address of (if different) ____________________ __, 

and a telephone number of ___________ __, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. I/We are the legal owners of property appurtenant to all D or IZI a portion (check™ box) of t he 

water right described above. My/Our property is described on a recorded property deed in my/our/an 

entity name(s). The property ls located within the following legal description [must include at a 



Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Water Right Certificate 

minimum, township(s), range(s), section number(s), quarter- quarter(s) and tax lot number(s)J. 

Examples: 

• Township 3 South, Range 5 East, Section 12, NW¼, NW¼ SW¼ & SW¼ SW¼; Section 13 NWNW, SWNW, all 

within Tax l ot 700. 

• T16S, R18E, Sec18, SWSE & SESE, TL 1700 

• T6N, R35E, Sec 27, S½, TL 1100 

Enter legal description here: T4S R39E Section 10 Tax Lot 3301 (SENW, NESW, SESW). 

2. I/We are requesting a [check one box - the affidavit will be returned if more than one box is checkecl] : 

0 voluntary cancellation of and have abandoned any and all interest in t he ENTIRE water right 

Certificate # _ _ 

~ voluntary cancellation of and have abandoned any and all interest a PORTION of water right 

Certificate # 81467. 

0 voluntary diminution of the ENTIRE water right Certificate ti __ . 

0 voluntary diminution of a PORTION of water right Certificate # __ . 

3. The appurtenant water right Dis or ~ is not (check Q!1£ box) located within the boundaries of an 

ir rigation, drainage, water improvement, or water control district, or federal reclamation project 

(district). If the right is locat ed within a district or reclamation project, name it here: N/A. 

a. The water right, or portion thereof, being □cancelled or O diminished (check one box) is in the 

name of or served by a district. The signature of district manager on the line below documents the 

concurrence of the district to the changes to the water right specified in this affidavit, for the 
portion of the water right in the name of or served by the district. 

Signatu re of district manager 

Date 

Printed Name 

ECEI\IED 

11AR 2 7 2023 

WAD 
4. Complete this item (#4) only If this is a CANCELLATION for a PORTION of the water right. 

I/We have abandoned any and all interest in and wish to cancel the following portion(s) of the water 
right certificate number listed in Item #2, above: 

D A place of use, or use. 

• For the use of (specify irrigation, domestic, etc.) Irrigation 

• IF FOR /RR/GA TION OR NURSERY USE: Total number of acres to be cancelled 95.0 

• In the amount of 2.375 cubic foot per second 

• From t he water source (s) Catherine Creek 

• At the following locatlon(s) (attach a larger table if needed): 

ABANDONDED PORTION TO BE CANCELLED 
Township N ors Range EorW Mer Section I# DLC I# G-LOT I# Quarter-Quarter Acres Tax Lot# 

~ ~ 39 ~ WM 10 SENW 40.0 3301 
~ s 39 E WM 10 NESW 40.0 3301 
~ s 39 ~ WM 10 SESW 15.0 3301 

WM 

Page 2 of 4 revised August 2022 



Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Water Right Certificate 

• Locations of the place of use or acres being cancelled are clearly identified on a copy of the 

certificate map of record (decree map, final proof map, or claim of beneficial use map); or, if 

there is no certificate map of record, then an alternate map is being submitted with information 

sufficient to determine the lands on which t he right is to be cancelled) 

• Locations of the place of use or acres NOT being cancelled are clearly identified on a copy of the 

certificate map of record; or if there is no certificate map of record, then an alternate map is 

being submitted with information sufficient to determine the lands on which the right is NOT to 

be cancelled. 

AND/ OR (less common) 

D One or more of the authorized points of diversion (surface water) or points of appropriation 

(groundwater) authorized under the certificate. 
• For the use of (specify irrigat ion, domestic, etc.) __ 
• From the water source (s) __ 

• Located within the __ ¼¼, Section_, Township __ (N□or SD), 
Range __ (ED or WO, W.M . 

• Location Description (if given on the certificate) __ 

5. Complete this section (Item #Sa-c) for a DIMINUTION of ALL or a PORTION of the water right. 

a. I/We have found a more dependable source of primary water, and therefore request the water 

right certificate D in its entirety, or D as described in Item #6 1 below, (check one box) be 

diminished from a right for primary use to a right for supplemental use. 

b. I/We agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use of water from 
__ (source) cannot be changed back to the primary use unless otherwise provided by law. 

c. I/We also agree that so long as there is sufficient water available from the new primary source, I 
am/we are not entitled to use any water from __ (source of water) for primary use on these 
lands. 

6. Complete this item (#6) for a DIMINUTION of a PORTION of the water right. 

I/We, being the legal owners of the property described below are requesting a partial diminution of 
the water right certificate (identified in Item #2 above in the amount of __ (cfs) from __ 
(sources) for irrigation (if applicable) of __ acres at the following location(s) as listed on the 
certificate (attach a larger table if needed): 

Township 

PORTION TO BE DIMINISHED FROM PRIMARY TO SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

N orS Range E orW 

RECEIVED 

f .iAR 2 7 2023 

OWRD 

Mer 
WM 
WM 
WM 
WM 

Section# DLC# G-LOT# Quarter-Quarter Acres Tax Lot# 
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Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Water Right Certificate 

Signatures and Notary: 

Signature of legal owner as listed on deed, or authorized agent 

Printed Name_5_~ l'S r~r"'( 

Date_~ f<&/:J-'3 

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed (if applicable 

Printed Name __ 

Date __ f r. Commission Number 84313 7 :i"' L.,..,. JOE ORSTAD 

• • My Commission Expires 

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me thisj__day of~ 20.ll.__. 
Ow► ":4 'LJ 

Signature of Notary Public for ~oL..-Jt;-. 

My Commission Expires $1. 5 

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS (LEGIBLE COPIES): 

1) A recorded property deed which lists landowner(s) and includes a legal description of lands affected by 

this affidavit of cancellation or diminution. 

2) An adjudication map, water right final proof m ap, or a t ax lot map that clearly shows: 

a. Location and acreages w ithin each township, range and quarter-quarter of the lands described on 

the water right being cancelled or diminished, and 

b. the remaining locations and acreages w ithin each township, range and quarter-quarter of the 

lands described on entire w at er r ight NOT being cancelled or diminished, if any. 

3) A list of names and addresses of other property owners with lands appurtenant to portions of the water 

r ight certificate not legally owned by the person(s) signing the affidavit. 

4} If acting as an autho rized agent, include a copy of the Power of Attorney or other documents granting 

authority to act on behalf of legal owner(s) as listed on the deed. 

MISSING ATTACHMENTS WILL RESULT IN THE AFFIDAVIT BEING RETURNED, AND NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE 

AFFIDAVIT. 

Page 4 of 4 
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REC-'IVED 

MAR 2 7 2023 

OWRO 

C er t-1.f' CC\. k g I t..J " 1 

/Jrretl I n~;·J e.,,, Y-ete to 
c.a ne:. e /. 

T. 4 S., R. 39E.,W.M . . 

FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

Application No.'2.:~:1..1.4 .. Permit No. <i.-.-:?.~.Q.4 
IN NAME OF 

. ___ Qq_v._(e. ........ ?2 ..... 8..a.{A,m_ .......... . 

~ o L1'l tlf' a. va n ((. b, e.., 

.ft, r C- . <] I ti (-. 7 

~~ Pr,m.:u;y 
rlT/11/J! SuppL. 

Surveyed ~~,R.(?4, 19 .?.6, by .. P..,.t:J.: .. N.<2.>::. ':_Y 

PTS-/976 - C ~ 



21-34303 
Aficr recording n:tum to: 
Eastern Ort1on Tille, Inc. 
1601 Adams AVHUC 

Ln Crnnde, Oregon 97850 

Until ■ ch■ngc ls rcqt1C$tcd all ta.~ swcmcnlS shall be sent to lhc 
followlng add,css: 
SPV Hot Lnkes 01~1cs, LLLP 
\;;)\\9 Stroord ~ . Sre-· B 
C,l l.v.e , I',.x\ zio:?a,:5 

UNION COUNTY, OR 20211696 

595.00 05/04/2021 02:38:02 PM 
t. .... ,. o.,v, CciutltpCNf\ ,_ IM90fl ~. ONvanc.tif\,,, 
NI CM 1111vum1,n kkffUJ td Mftlfl •n rKC!fdd Ill N Cl 
CNrl.'1 rKONII 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

Fred S. Bell and Tnrn L. Bell, husb11nd and wife, as lcnnnt.s by lhc entirety, Gnmcor, convoys and 
warrants to SPY R ot Lnkes Org11nics, LLLP, an Towa limited lii1blllty limited partnership, Grantee, 
the following described real property free of lien!. and encumbrances, except as specifically set fonh 
herein: 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACKED HERETO FOR DETAILED LEGAL DESCRlPTION 

This property is Cree from liens nnd encumbrances, EXCEPT: 

Those of record 

"BEFORE SIGNCNG OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT. TIIE PERSON TRANSFER.RJ'NG FEE TITLE 
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY. UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 
TO l9S.336 AND SECTIONS S TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 
17. CHAP'TER ass. OREGON LAWS 2009, A,'IID SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW US£ OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN 
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LANO USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR. 
ACCEPTINO THIS INSTRUMENT, TI-IE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD 
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT 
THE UNIT OF LAND BEINO TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS 
DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL. TO 
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMTNG OR FOR.EST PRACTICES, AS DEFTNED 
fN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RJGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS. IF 
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 19SJOS TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS S TO 11, CHAPTER 424, 
OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17. CHAPTER ass. OREGON LAWS 2009, ANO 
SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LA \VS 2010." 

The true consideration for this conveyance is S9JS,OOO.OO. (Here comply wilh requin:mcntS of ORS 
93.030) 

Dated this hlday of May, 2021. 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UNION 

) 
)ss. 
) 

~tJ l3w._ 
Tara L. Bell 

Signed or Gttestcd bcfon: me on thil ,3rd, dny of t..A 11 l J ,202 l by Fred S. Bell and Tnru 
L. Bell, husb3nd Md wife, ns tcnnnts by rhc entirety. ~ 

• 

OFACIAL STAMP 
KARIN LYNN HMQ Sl\llUA 
NOTAAY PUBUC • OREOON 
COMMISSION NO. I00-1973 

MY CQl,ll,IISSJON EXl'II\ESH()OJ£Ml!EJI Ot, 2014 

HAR 2- 7 107 

owi 



EXHIBIT " A" 

TRACT "A" 

The Southeast quarter of the Northwest qunrter of Section I 0, Township 4 South, Rt111gc 39 East of the 
Willnmene Meridian, Union County, Oregon, lllld 11II thnt portion of the Southwest quarter of the 
Northeast qunncr of said Section l 0 lying West and South of the center of the channel of Catherine 
Creek. 

(04S39-3 I00; Ref.# 9078) 

TRACT"Il" 

TI,e East half or Lht: Southwest quru1cr of Section 10, Township 4 Soulh, R11nge 39 East of the Willamene 
Meridian, Union County, Oregon; 

EXCEPTING TI-lEREFROM a p:11tel of land in the Southe.ist qunrter of the Southwest quarter of said 
Section I 0, more particularly described as follows: 

With reference to map of survey made for David Baum, doted February, 1974, DS filed in the office of 
Union County Surveyor: Commencing at a point on the centerline of the existing county rood, said point 
being South SS-48'21" East 1,373.67 feet from the Southwest comer of s::iid Section 10; said point also 
being South 88°48'2 I'' East 637.67 feet from P.O.T Sta. 628+74.67 on the Union Pacific Rllilrond main 
line; Thence North 1°36'33" East 30.0 feel 10 the True Point of Beginning; Thence South 88°48'2 I" Eos1 
1,293.82 feet; Thence North 0°03'21" East 337.94; TI,ence North 88°48'2I" West 1,284.66 feet; Thence 
South 1°36'33" West 337.88 feet 10 the True Point of Beginning. 

(04S39-3200; Ref.# 9079) 

TI,is legal description was created prior 10 Janunry I, 2008. 

TRACT"C" 

Unsurveyed Parcel 2 or Partition Plat Number 20210010, as filed April 27, 2021 in Plot Cabinet "E'', 
Slides S31-532, and recorded as Microfilm Document No 20211591, Records of Union County Oregon, 
more specifically described as follows: 

All 1h01 portion of the North half of the Sou1heos1 quurtcr and the Southwest quaner of the Southeast 
quancr of Section I 0, in Township 4 South, Range 39 East of the Willomeuc Mcridlnn, Union County, 
Oregon, lying West of the center of the channel of Catherine Creek. 

EXCEPTING TI-IEREFROM Parcel I of Partition Plot Number 20210010, as filed Apnl 27, 2021 in Plai 
Cobine! "E", Slides 531-S32, nnd recorded as Microfilm Document No. 2021 IS91, Records of Union 
County Oregon. 

(Pon ion of 04539-3300; Ref.II 9081) 
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Land Use 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Appllcant(s): SPV Hot Lakes Organic, Alternative Equity Advisors LLC 

Mailing Address: 12119 Stratford Drive, Suite B 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

WATU lltsOCRC~ www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
DLPi\RTllE~T 

Oty: Clive State: Iowa Zip Code: 50325 Daytime Phone: (515) 222-1347 

A. land and Location 

Please include the following Information for all tax lots where water wlll be diverted (taken from Its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot Information requested below. 

Township Range Section )Oi Tax Lot# Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land 
Rural ResldentiaVRR-S) Use: 

4S 39E 10 SENW 3301 l: FU 181D~ 18lConvtved @Ustd Irrigation --
4S 39E 10 SWNE 3301 _.i_FV 181 Dirtrted 181 Conveyed @used Irrigation 

~ 39E 10 SW 3301 £:FU l8J Dlvtrted l8l Conveyed CBI Used lrrlgail2n 

4S 39E 10 Wll2 SE 3301 E-FV l8J Dlvetttd 181 Conveyed 181 Used lrrigaIIQn 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I Union 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 
D Permit to Use or Store Water 181 Water Right Transfer D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

D Limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conserved Water D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond 181 Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) __ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 2.23 D cubic feet per second O gallons per minute D acre-feet 

Intended use of water. [8l Irrigation 

0 Munldpal 

0 Commercial O Industrial 

0 Quasi-Municipal O lnstream 

D Domestic for ___ household(s) 

Oother __ 

Briefly describe: 

Applicant proposes to reconfigure the i rrigation on the place of use, and change the supplemental portion o1 

the water right to primary irrigation of Certificate 46514. 

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and Include it with the appllcatlon flied with the Water Resources 

Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use 1nrorma1lon Form - P1se 2 of 3 
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For Local Government Use Only 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested Information 

M land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed constructlon) are allowed outright or are not regulated r by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance sectlon(s): 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (Including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed In the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of und-Us.e Approval Needed Ote MortS!anlflcant, Appfltllble Plan Polldes & Land-Use Approval: (e.a .. plan ame.ndments, re10nes, conditlonal-us.e 
oermits, etc.) 

Ordinance Section Reference,s 

D Obg,net:1 D leina Pursued 

Ooonled 0 Not BelnJ Pursued 

OQbQlntd 0Bm&Pursutd 
D Deftled 0 Not at.na Pursued 

QOba,ntd 011u11Pursued 

□ Denied 0 Hot Belna Punutd 

OObWned 0 Be1n1 Pursutd 

D Oenl•d 0 Not l•inJ Punu•d 

OOtmJned 0 &e"'IPunued 

□Denied 0 Hot Be.na Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Name, $ * ~ \JU.., C re ...-,, TIU., AHO< • .jQ_ e L '< ~ lj e ~ 
Signature: 2C uJ q...-- - - Phone;S"l.f I - '{ "1$ - { Q l <:{ Date: CJ 3 f O b / 2.. O U r 1 

Government Entity: ( in tO•'.J- Cc,-u~ e l ~ ~ '1 1• J O e.,,k ,. 
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. 

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name:------------------------------------- -

Qty or County: _________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: ___________________ Phone: ___ Date: _________ _ 

Rl!IIIW<! l/8/2010 Lind use 1nform11lon Form - Paae 3 of 3 
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The 0~ and I V E TER WELL REPORT 
NOTICE Tb WATER Eli;rn· ~ . 

of \hi.a report a.re e 

"'""'"'"' JUL241973 .& Br&TII OP OREGON 
STA'D!: ENGINEER. SALEM. ~JU90li.117Slfl • G 1,.,1 E ~R (P1usc: typo or print) 

wtthln 30 4"" tro~ c1a~ ·E E P.-J ,.,, '-' • . 
Of well oompleUoi,. "" r-.'~ •. , '>f',J(Do p.qt ~ &lbqve Ill.ls line) 

l:IA'-L-1u ":', . .__ - """ · • . 

(1) OWNER: 
Name, :Q A u I D ~ .ci ·o )J\ .. 

(2) TYPE OJ!' WORJ{ (check): 

New Wdl}( ~e~ntne O . . R~ndlttolllne □ Al>alldon □ · yQ Y ~ 1-+X: (2 f ol. ii" V ~ 
U ab~cnt, d~ malcrlal and proccdW"O 1n Item 12. • (It} WA'fER LEVEJ,.; Q)jnpleted well. 

(3) TYPE 0¥ WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Depth at which wat.cr wu· t.1nt tgu.nd 4- 1- •. 
~~ :g.' ~ai:i g . · -~~~ tl In~ustrial O 

0

Mwilclpal O S~ttc levef ,? . '::.. ~ ~d ~ce. Date 

Dua □ Bored. □.. = J.m,atJQP, )!( -re.t W.tJl O Other O ~tan pressure . n.. per 1qUue Inch. Date 

-CASING INS'J'ALl,ED: ~ 'I'hrelldcd □. Wel~cd~ . (12) WELL LOG: o~~tei: ot wen below c:a.a1ns ~~ ~4 • 
,., · " · 4- 2 n S - • • • . .,.:o..._• Dwn.. trom _ _.,._µ..,__ .1t.,_to --''-<<l~..._ ft. Gaae - ·- Depth ddned S {J {> n. Depth o.f completed well 4 ¢ t) tt. 
_. _ _ • QI.am. trom • n. to ____ tt. Gago ---- • , - __ •- • - " - • • 

JtormaUon: Descnbo oo!Rr, ~e. an1n lho and atructuro o.t.matutw. 
and ahow thlclmus and nature o.l each stratum and aquUcr penetrated, 
with at leut one tmtry for rich w.n,e Gf ~aU1111. Repof't iccll cllario• lit 
"J)Orition _o/ Sta~. Waln- I.ell•(~ lrul.fc:n.tcfs,rinplpa1 tDll;_Ut'•bcuuino 1fnrt'a. 

• Diam. !rom ____ tt. to tt. Gago 

•• PERFORATIONS: Perforatedt a(Yu D No. 

Type otpmorator usod fA cm .B,.}/ · PtS:·R. f'· ' . 
Sao or p ortoraUons 1/'8"' • · lo. b,Y 3 ~ 
_ <\:,:.Lb.:zL_ ~ratJom from _¼_o __ tt. to 1 8'B 
---J-'--IL]L_ pcrlor■Uona trom· ':z· '2.. <1 tt. to . 2. + 0 
,l:s:'. .(, a_ pmora.Uona trom ~ S: -z> , ct. to A: 3 b 

(7) SCREENS: Well ~ ln.sblllcdf O Yea.. 13l No 

ft. 

tt. 

ft. 

ManU!acturcr'• Name ----------------­

Type -----------~- ?4otlel No.--- ---
Diam.. __ 81:ot size _ . - Set trom ---- tt. Lo ----tt. 
Dlam. Slot ahc Se.t from - ft. to .tt. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown br amount Wlllcr level i. 
lowered below ltaUc level 

Waa a pump tut mode? D Yes Bl No 

Yield: pl./m1D. with . . : 
Baller test 

Arteatan Clow g.p.m. . 

.penture o.f wa~ ~ teptb artos1an Qow encountered 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 

' ,, 
ft 

Wdl selll-Matcr1al taed _J;C.~6':o:.· .M.co.1:;f-::::.NDA..:r:...1.. __ ~,-----­

Well •caled from land su.rfAcc to - ..c~.,...4"3'-·--.,,------- tL 

Diameter of well bore to bottom o.l IIUl. _...,2.-...4...___ In.. 

Diameter of well bore below iiul. 2 4 la. 

Number o! aacla o1 cc:mmt U&e<l In well llCal --~f._,;i _____ .. c.:a 
Numba o! ncla o1 bcllton.lta used 1n well £Ql aw 

~m1.u:: . ::. Wl'Gm To 8WL 

• • r''t:., ............ ... . 

;-7.3 cam . . 
Date W1lll ~ machloo moved oft at well 

::: 

• 19 73_ . 
DrUl.lq Machlne Operawr'1 ~cation: · . · 

. 'Tli.b' well was 'constructed wider 'in;, direct super~lsl~n. · ·~ . 
Materials used and in.fonnatlon reported above are true to my .,.,know~ , · 
[Signed) . · · ·,- · - Date 1 / 1 ie.2..3 

(Dr{l11ns MachJ.c\• ~tar) ~ • • 

Drllllna ~ ~ ~fcense i'fo. _J_f_.'t. ___ · - . _ 

Brand name of be.ntonitc ----------------• Water Weli .Con~tor•1 ·o~c:a~on: 
NUmbor ot pou.na.. ot bcntontte I""' 

100 
gAllona ·,Thia well Wl1B drilled under m:, jur.lsdlcUon and th1a report le 

of water • • lb~./lOO pta. true to tpe. best o.t my lql_pwl~ ~d ~at. , 
wu a drlve moo usoc1, □ Yes ~o Plub --· Blze: locaUon -- tL Np.mcCa...,8.AJ. c!;--L-L J; ~@6-l-,.>..1~~ l.,N e , • 

1 
Did a,y, strata contaln Ullusoble walut Q Y~ No • CPcaon. .ti.rm ~ c:orpwallan) . ,.. ('Xype ar Jldnl) ' 

_:'l'YJ>e!E!!..;at~w:;a::lDr!:!.!f _____ _._~l\",::iPic.:th::.
0

...::0::.t.:.•tr:.a::ta=----- ----· .t-d~ ~k. ~ 14 ,dA 6,-0 M=: ' .~,._ . 
1 

M.cthod o.t aoa1Jn1 atnta oil. , • ,. • , [S~ed] · °'1IJ e\....,L/V\.i~6J.~·~:~a·;,:::;::.._:::;,,-,:--,,.----------
Wu well pvd packed! wea O No Qwi ot IJ'.!ft\i ·¾ . . . 7'!_-'- - .. <1tatu Wall C!lntnatar-) . ~ ~: "7 .,·, <ia 

Gravel placed tram 2 • /) - .tt. to -- ti. ~nira~to~•s License rio. $ /j D~~ - . r - ~, -.JP-J 
(lJU: ADDfflONAL lll!IBJITS D' NBCBSIIAll'!f) 
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Transfer APRl~tlon Map 
From Lands Certlfrcate 46514 

Well Location 

T4S, R39E, W.M. 
Section 10 

SE 1/4, SW 1/4 
Union County, Oregon 

Legend 

Property Boundary Line 

Well 

C46514 Supplemental 

C46514 Primary 

l.Oca1~-o 19r.oicu1 N<>fth rrom 1he s J/4 comer, section 10 
T4SR~E. W.M. 

Certified Water RI hts Examiner Stam 

1320 

Dlsclalmer 

~TER RIG 

'811 

0 

Feet 

1320 

This fflllP was prepared ror lhe pu~ or i<len1if),1ng the 
locaoon or• water right only ano ,1 IS not ,n1enoeo 10 pro.Ide 
legal d,menslons or locallon or prooeny ownership hnes. 

Map Notes 
oa1e: 'XJl./'XX/XX 
DaUI Sources· ESRI /"'; 
Pr~pared By,G<ioEng,11eers GEoENGINEER~ 
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OW9'rransfer Application Map 
TO Lands Certificate 46514 

Well Location 
New Well 

T4S, R39E, W.M. 
Section 10 

SE 1/4, SW 1/ 4 
Union County, Oregon 

Legend 
Property Boundary Line 

Well 

C46514 Primary 

C46514 Supplemental to 
Become Primary 
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March 22, 2023 

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Section 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 9730 I 

GEOENGINEER~ 

8019 West Quinault Avenue, Suite 201 
Kennewick, Washington 99336 

509.209-2846 

RE: Place of Use and Supplemental to Primary Transfer Application for Certilicate 46514 and 
Reimbursement Authority Request (SPY Hot Lake Organics) 

Dear Kelly: 

On behalf of our client, SPY Hot Lake Organics, please find enclosed a place of use and 
supplemental to primary groundwater transfer application for Certificate 465 J 4, and a request for 
reimbursement authority processing. 

Should you have any questions regarding the application or estimate request.. please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Molly Reid 
Senior Planner 
(509) 209-2846 Direct Line 
(541) 310-7264 Cell 

Enclosures: Transfer Application and Attachments 
Check #08023 
Check #08024 

Cc: Steve Bruere, SPY Hot Lnkes Organics LLLP 
File 



Permanent Transfer Application Checklist 

Che ck the Ce rtificates in WRIS Transfe r# T- 1l,/.JDt..\ 
I 

Checked by _ Dante Type of Change(s) Proposed: 

Date 3/30/2023 NO other changes allowed other than those listed 

Fee Received: 181 POU O POD O APOD 0 POA O APOA 181 USE $3270 
Calculated Fee: How mony rights to bt Tronsftmed? 

$3270 
J 

Deficiencies and Observations: Cen lflcote ll{s) 

Has affidavit for voluntary cancellation of a portion of a right. 46SJ4 

If OK, check box; if not, fill in. 

181 1. Is the applicant information complete? Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed 
at the bottom? 
If not, what is missing? Whose signature Is missing? _______ ___ ____ _ 

181 2 . Has the applicant indicated that the place of use is in Q!: near an irrigation district? Have they 
included a Form D? 181 N/A. 
Name of the District _____ ________ _ 

181 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant completed the entire page and does the Information 
match the description of the explanation of the reasons on Part 4 of the application? 
If not, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _ ______ _____ _ 

181 4. For multiple certificates, do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own 
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2? (compare with OAR 690-380-3220-may need to return) 
If no, which certificates are missing a separate Part 5, tables 1 & 2? _________ _ 

[81 5. Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet the requirements? 
If not, what is missing? _____________ . Map waiver included? D 

181 6 . If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? 181 N/ A. 

IZJ 7. If a change in place of use within Umatilla County, have the appllcant(s) provided a Supplemental 
Form U? 181 N/A. 

181 8. Has applicant filled out the Minimum Requirements Checklist (Part 1 of S)? Is the application 
complete? If not, what is missing (check Evidence of Use and Land Use)? ______ _ 

181 9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies ident ified), accept the 
application. Put this check sheet In the transfer folder. 

OR: 

D This application is deficient, and CANNOT be accepted. 
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff' sect ion at the bottom of Application 
Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

Actions taken: 
____________________________ date ___ _ 

Revised I 2/2022.Jof 



Permanent Transfer Application Checklist 

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution) 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 

D Place of Use 

D Character of Use 
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= (2a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) If only one change, this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $930 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 

Number of water rights included in transfer (3a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b} I/ only one woter right this w/11 be 0 

3 M ultiply line 3b by $520 and enter » )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a 
well? 

D No: enter O » » » » » >> )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

4 n Yes: enter $410 >> » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use? 

D No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see 
example below*): (Sa} 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb} 
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line s » » )) )l )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc} and 
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0 

6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0 
Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to 

fish and w ildlife habitat? 

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 
7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0 
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 

Revised 1212022.krf 
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